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Table 1. Summary of resident sandhill cranes observed in northwest Minnesota
in 1977 and 1978, by county.

Northwest Population

Breeding Pairs
1977 1978

Young
1977 1978

Nonbreeders
1977 1978County

Becker 0 0 0 a a 0

Beltram; 17 4 18 4 55 3

Lake of the Woods 6 7 2 2 0 16

Mahnomen 0 0 0 0 0 a

Marshall 15 26 7 11 23 16

Kittson 1 3 1 5 15 75

Pennington 4 2 1 0 1

Polk 2 1 1 1 12 0

Roseau 19 23 18 13 84 158

61 68 49 37 189 269
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2.

Summary of resident sandhill cranes observed in east central Minnesota
in 1977 and 197Bt by county.

East Central Population

Breeding Pairs
1977 1978

Young
.1977 1978

2 1

Nonbreeders
J977 1978

6 1

County

Anoka 2 3

Aitkin 2 4 3 3 0 2

Chisago 0 0 0 0 0 0

Kanabec 0 0 0 a

Mille Lacs 2 0 2 0 0 0

Morrison 5 a 3 0 0 0

2 6 1 0 0 0

Sherburne 1 5 1 5 6 5

15 19 12 9 12 8
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In 1977, at least 76 pairs produced

61 young.

in 1977.

emerges. In 1978,46 pairs were seen from June 1 to August 31. No young were

observed with 18 pairs, although they could have been present. This is 38 percent

of the total pairs. One young was seen with 15 pairs. This is 33 percent of the

total. Two young were observed with 13 pairs. This is 29 percent of the total

crane pairs. The mean productivity was 0.82 young per nesting pair.

The actual number of resident sandhil cranes in Minnesota possibly ranged

from 150 to 300 breeding pairs which produced from 150 to 300 young. The number

of nonbreeders in 1978 is estimated at 300 to 600, for a total fall population

of 600 to 1200 birds. This estimate is unchanged from 1977.

HABITAT USE

Crane observation cards contained space and instructions for reporting both

the cover type and land use for each observation. A numbered and lettered key

was provided on the back of the card. Items on the key are as follows:

Coyer TYEe land Use

A. Natural State
B. Recently burned
C. Grazed
D. Mowed
E. Disked
F. PlowedG. 

Harvested
H. Other -give details

1. Row crop -give crop
2. Small grain -give crop
3. Hayfield/Alfalfa
4. Upland Prairie
5. Improved pasture
6. Old field
7. Fen/wet meadow
8. Marsh -Type 1,2,3,4
9. Open lake

10. River
11. Other -give details

For purposes of analysis the reports were separated into four periods --
March through April, May through July, August, and September through October.
Results of the habitat use analysis are given in Table 3.
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Number of Sandhill Cranes Observed by
Habitat Type and Season

Table 3.

August Sept.-Oct. Total
1977 1978- 1977 1978 1977 1978

Mar-Apr. May-July
1977 1978 1977 1978

1. Row Crops

0 531 87 0 0 0531 1 0Corn stubble

2. Small Grain

51 1088
0 867

-LQ.-12-
61 2001

268
6

264
538

11
112

14

137

123 754
4 750

138 0--
265 1504

79
2

79

164

15
a

37

52

23
5

25

53

300
0
7

307

Wheat
Oats
Other

Subtotal

630
16
55
29

90
150
10
50

600
0
0
0

3
30
0
0

9
0

53
18

43
8
3
a

13
16

2
9

38
9
6

49

6
103

1
1

8
0
0
2

3. Grassland

Alfalfa
Prairie
Improved pasture
Summer fallow

(old-field)

Subtotal

-
730

-
300

-
600

-
33

-
54

-
102

-
80

-
40

-
10

-
111

573 4911 a 132 452555034. Wet Meadow

5. ~h
15
21

6
1

182

225

9
0
5
6

60

80

0
8
0
0

43

51

0
0
0
0
0

0

15
4
0
1

31

51

a
a
3
a
3

6

5
0
2
3

16

26

4
a
a
3

41

48

0
9
6
0

.E
112

0
0
0
0

-.J1.

11

Type 1
Type 2
Type 3
Type 4
Unspec;f;e~

Subtotal

6 50a05 321 a6. River
21 330010 03113007. Other -

1013

-
95

--
336 2155

-
326

---
40872272433551363TOTAL
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habitat will probably be gone in another ten years. Forty-three percent of the

crane sightings in 1977 and 36 percent of the crane sightings in 1978 were on

private lands. Much of this use is on small grain fields that have already been

converted to agricultural purposes. Current encroachment into wet, marshy areas

is destroying the nesting sites necessary for the cranes' survival

Most cranes, 54 percent, were seen on state-owned Wildlife Management Areas

and another 18 percent were on private lands within one mile of Wildlife Management

Areas. Eight percent of the cranes were on National Wildlife Refuges, and about

three percent were either on or adjacent to Conservation Area or Trust Fund lands.

The value of these lands for cranes is undoubtedly much greater than the statistics

indicate because these lands frequently do not have good access to allow obser-

vations. These lands need to be designated as Wildlife Management Areas to insure

the future of viable sandhill crane populations in Minnesota.

This will also provide the additional potential of protecting habitat that

one day may support whooping cranes. Manitoba is interested in restoring whooping

cranes by switching whooper eggs~into sandhill crane nests. The Manitoba crane

Therefore, if the project isrange is contiguous with that range in Minnesota.

successfuls whooping cranes could be expected to pioneer into this state eventually.

In the northwest, the most important publicly-owned crane habitats are in

the Roseau River Wildlife Management Area, the Red Lake Wildlife Management Area,

Beltrami Island State Forest, Eckvoll Wildlife Management Area, and Agassiz

National Wildlife Refuge.

The most important publicly-owned crane habitats for the east-central population

are the Carlos Avery Wildlife Management Area, Mille Lacs Wildlife Management Area,

Rice lake National Wildlife Refuge, Sherburne National Wildlife Refuge, and the

Other cranes are found in the vicinity of theGrayling Wildlife Management Area.

St. Croix State Forest, Rice-Skunk Wildlife Management Area, and Kunkel Wildlife

Several other breeding pair territories are found on private landsManagement Area.

in Morrison County and Pine County.
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Table 4. Land Ownership of Sandhill Crane Habitat,
Statewide Composition

Total Cranes
1977 1978

Percent of Total
1977 1978Public or Protected Lands--~

Federal NWR 47 31 1 8

State WMA 122 222 29 54

Trust Fund Lands 12 3 4 1

Conservation Area lands 39 1 9

Tr.

TNC lands 19 2 5 Tr,

State Forest Lands 0 2 0 Tr

Private Lands

Adjacent to WMA 77 13 18 3

Adjacent to Trust Fund Lands 3 2 1 Tr.

Adjacent to Conservation Area Lands 13 7 3 2

Other Private Land 84 128 20 31
-
43Private land Subtotal 177 150 36

TOTAL 416 411 100 99
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Summary

The status of the eastern greater sandhill crane in Minnesota seems stable

at present according to data collected in 1977 and 1978, but land clearing in the

northwest may initiate a permanent decline as privately-owned marshy nesting areas

are destroyed

More field research and field surveys are now necessary to enhance the value

of the data that have been collected by this observation card survey.

The future of the sandhills in Minnesota lies with the future of our public

marshlands in crane range. The biggest opportunity to benefit this species currently

depends on designating the Conservation and Trust Fund lands as Wildlife Management

Areas.
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Appendix 1

Persons who Submitted Crane Observation Cards:

United States Fish and Wildlife Service

Richard Schultz, Rice Lake NWR
Larry Hanson, Detroit Lakes WMD
Sarah Vasse, Agassiz NWR
K. Kenow, Sherburne NWR
T. Larson, Sherburne NWR
R. Johnson, Sherburne NWR
S. Williamson, Sherburne NWR
P. Dunham, Sherburne NWR
G. Wold, Sherburne NWR
Ron Bell, Agassiz NWR
Nault, Agassiz NWR
J. Alderson, Agassiz NWR

Division of Enforcement -DNR

Don Fearn, Thief River Falls
Paul Hoppe, Mora

Section of Wildlife -DNR

Dave Dickey, Aitkin
Stan Van Epps, Aitkin
Lloyd Knudson, Carlos Avery WMA
Walt Rohl, Carlos Avery WMA
Arlin Anderson, Lac qui Parle WMA
John Beech, Talcot Lake WMA
Larry Bernhoft, Baudette
Jeff Dittrich, Baudette
Bob Bohm, Thief Lake WMA
Phil Watt, Red Lake WMA
Terry Wolfe, Crookston
Lee Hemness, Hinckley
Glenn Fladmark, Crookston
Rod Kyar, Crookston
Al Berner, Madelia
Gary Aummius, Madelia
Kim Hennings, St. Paul
Jon Parker, St. Paul
Gordy Forester, St. Paul
Gerald Maertens, Thief Lake WMA
Frank Swendsen, Thief Lake WMA
Gary Lane, Thief River WMA
George Davis, Karlstad
G. T. Jolle, Thief River Falls

)
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Minnesota Environmental Education Board

Howard Teague, Bemidji

Fergus Falls Audubon Club

Gary Otnes, Fergus Falls

Soil Conservation Service

Allan Gustafson, Thief River Falls
G.R. Hines, Thief River Falls

Manitoba Dept. of Renewable Resources

Robert Nero

Other Individuals

Robert B. Janssen
V. Vatthauer, Starbuck

Division of Forestry -DNR

Steve Morgan, Greenbush
Jim Fug1eberg, Greenbush
John Stanton, Baudette
Jerry Langworthy, Eagle Head
Robert Ludwig, Eagle Head
Hocksted1er, Warroad
Rick Olson, Wannaska
Greg Kvale, Wannaska

Division of Parks -DNR

Gladwin Lynne, Bronson Lake
Monte Gross, Bronson Lake

Ecological Services -DNR

LeRoy Dahlke, St. Paul
Gerry Gresening, St. Paul
Paul Renard, St. Paul
John Enblom, St. Paul
Steve Hanson, St. Paul
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DEPARTMENT Natural Re~OIJrCe~ -Wilrllife

TO DNR Field Personnel and other Cooperators

DATE:

FROM Carrol Henderson PHONE: 3344

Greater Sandhill Crane Observation CardsSUBJECT:

One of the largest but least understood birds in Minnesota is
the greater sandh~'l crane. A generation ago, it \':as extremely rare
as a nesting species, but in recent years it has appeared to be making
a modest comeback in a broad region that extends all the way from
Roseau County to Anoka and Pine Counties.

Determination of the current distribution and status of the
greater sandhill crane in Minneso:a is one of the top priorities
of the ONR's ncw non-game wildlife program. Your participation is
critical to th~ success of this survey.

Please fill out a sandhill crane observation card for each
occasion that cranes are seen or heard. Under the remarks section,
you should also report the land ownership (federal, state, county,
private) and the name of the landowner if nesting birds are involved.
Cards should be filled out through each season and submitted to the
address on the back of the card May 1, September 1, and December 1
of each year.

Negative information is also important. If you are certain
that there are no nesting cranes in some townships or counties of
your work area, list them and submit them to the non-game wildlife
supervisor.

Sightings or nesting records from previous years should also
be reported if they were not reported to the Minnesota Ornithologists'
Union previously.

Periodic reports will be prepared concerning this survey and
distributed to field personnel. Hopefully, it will help everyone
understand how the few moments necessary to fill out these forms
are an important contribution toward the continued recovery of this
species in Minnesota.

CLH:pmt
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